23 LC 126 0010

House Resolution 27

By: Representatives Burnough of the 77<sup>th</sup>, Neal of the 79<sup>th</sup>, Scott of the 76<sup>th</sup>, and Douglas of the 78<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Dr. LaKeacha Jett, Clayton County Public Schools' 2023 Support Professional
- 2 of the Year, Certified; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Dr. LaKeacha Jett began her teaching career in 1998 with Baltimore City Public
- 4 Schools, where she taught second through fifth grade, hosted clubs, and served as both a
- 5 technology liaison and as the school wide enrichment manager; and
- 6 WHEREAS, now an instructional support teacher at Huie Elementary School, she dedicates
- 7 innumerable hours of her time and energy toward the well-being of her students and fellow
- 8 educators through mentoring, coaching, and leading professional learning experiences; and
- 9 WHEREAS, her efforts have greatly contributed to the climate and culture of several schools
- 10 within Clayton County, Georgia, and she has long been admired by her peers for the
- beneficial programs and beautiful staff events she has created; and
- 12 WHEREAS, as additional testament to her exemplary service, Dr. Jett has been featured on
- 13 11Alive News, Clayton County Schools C.H.A.T., Jet, the Black Gives Back Online
- 14 Newsletter, the Fabulous Black Women Newsletter, and Atlanta's People You Should Know
- 15 Newsletter; and

23 LC 126 0010

WHEREAS, she has further received a Lifetime Achievement Award from President Barack

- 17 Obama, a resolution from the State of Georgia recognizing the work of Social Butterflies
- 18 Inc., a Volunteer Service Award from President Joe Biden, and the Freddie L.
- 19 Grooms-McLendon Caring Award from Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority Inc.; and
- 20 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this outstanding educator be
- 21 appropriately honored during this special time.
- 22 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 23 the members of this body commend Dr. LaKeacha Jett, Clayton County Public Schools' 2023
- 24 Support Professional of the Year, Certified, and express their most sincere best wishes for
- 25 continued success.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Dr.
- 28 LaKeacha Jett.